

---

No. 12-1437

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RAYMOND WOOLLARD, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**DENIS GALLAGHER, *et al.*,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Benson E. Legg, District Judge)

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Cary Hansel  
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake, P.A.  
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
301.220.2200/301.220.1214

Alan Gura  
Gura & Possesky, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus St., Suite 405  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

July 31, 2012

Attorneys for Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>THE PLAINTIFFS JOIN IN THE DEFENSE .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF PAGE LIMITS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ANALYSIS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
I. Defendants Cannot Meet the Heavy Burden to qualify for a Stay.....	7
II. Defendants Cannot Establish A Strong .....	7
Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	7
A. The Issue is Whether the Government May Exercise Prior Restraint of a Fundamental Right Absent Showing of a “Good and Substantial” Reason to Exercise that Right. ....	8
B. The Defense is Saddled with a High Burden. ....	8
C. The Defense Cannot Meet its Burden to Show a High Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	10
D. Defendants Cannot Establish A Showing Of Irreparable Injury If The Stay Were Denied. ....	28
E. Consideration of Any Potential Injury to Other Parties Does Not Favor Granting A Stay. ....	31
F. The Public Interest Does Not Weigh In Favor of a Stay.....	32
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	16, 17
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012): .....	29
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Vill. of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 152 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	4, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Charleston Area Medical Ctr.</i> , 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Elrond v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	33
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 455 (1876).....	15, 16
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34, 37
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876) .....	16
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 383 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	32
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	32, 34
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1937).....	28
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987).....	9, 11
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	28
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977, 979 (4th Cir. 1970).....	9, 11

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	20, 22, 28, 29
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) .....	22
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	17
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , No. 304293, 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 1269 (Mich. App. June 26, 2012) .....	30
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	15
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28
<i>St. Agnes Hosp., Inc. v. Riddick</i> , 751 F. Supp. 75 (D. Md. 1990) .....	12
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	17
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	17
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Garvin</i> , Cr. No. 11-480-01, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76540 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	19

<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-CR-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012).....	29
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (1958).....	11
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Com. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Williford v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983).....	4, 10
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....	16

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 .....	8
Md. Pub. Safety § 5-307(b).....	37

Other Authorities

1328 English Statute of Northampton.....	14
1689 English Bill of Rights.....	14
4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 148 (1769).....	15
David Caplan, <i>The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms: A Recent Judicial Trend</i> , 4 DET. C. L. REV. 789, 795 (1982).....	15
Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT 104-05 (1994).....	15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 62(c) .....9

Treatises

William Hawkins, 1 TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, ch. 63, § 9  
(1716).....15

Constitutional Provisions

Second Amendment .....passim  
First Amendment.....6
